
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Directo.

RO0000176

Jul.y 16, 2003

Mr, Roger Tan
Santini Foods lnc
16505 Worthtey Dr
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: Groundwater Sampllng at 16505 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Tan:

Attached is a site ptan depicting the location of the former gasoline underground
storage tanks (USTS) at the above referenced site. You are proposing to advance a
soil boring to first encountered groundwater for MTBE analysis. The soil boring should
be advanced directty through the former gasoline tank excavation, or immediate[y
west of the pit (within 10 to 20 feet), The boring shoutd be advanced to
approximatety 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Previous borings advanced at the
site encountered groundwater at 6 to 16 feet bgs. A grab groundwater sample shoutd
be collected and analfzed for MTBE and other ether oxygenates using EPA Method
8260, Laboratory anatytical results should be provided to this office for review so a
determination can be madb if closure is warranted for the former USTS removed from
the site.

Be advised that you shoutd hire a professional consultant who is quatified to do the
proposed work. lf you have any questions, I can be reached at (51 0) 567 -6752 ot by
emai I at echu@co.alameda-ca.us.

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENIAL PROTEOTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-65Z7
(s10) s67-6700
FAX (510) 337-S3ss

santini-4
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J, KEARS, Asency Director

ir-,ts-o:

1131 Habor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-652
(s10) s67.6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIRONMENTAL

R00000176

Juty 2, 2003

Mr, Roger Tan
Santini Foods Inc
16505 Worthtey Dr
San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE: MTBE Analysis for 16505 Worthley Dr, San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Mr. Tanl

Alameda County Environmental Heatth (ACEH) has received your request regardiFg the
closure of the above referenced site. Please be advised that pursuant to Sectloh
25296.15(a)(1) of the California Health & Safety Code, no closure letter sha[[ berissued
pursuant to this chapter unless the soil or groundwater, or both, where applicafte, at
the site have been tested for (MTBE).

We request that you submit a workplan with your proposal to collect and analyze soil
and groundwater samples for MTBE. Please submit a workptan for the requesterp work
by August 1{, 2003. This request is being made punuant to the Regional Water.
Quality Control Board's authority under 23 CCR 13267.

Additionally, please be advised that this decision is subject to appeal to the StatQ Water
Resources Control Board (SWRCB), pursuant to Sections 25296.40, 25297.1, and
25299.39.2 of the California Health & Safefu Code. Please contact the SWRCB
Underground Storage Tank Program at (916) 341-5851 for information regarding the
appeal process. Petitions must be filed within 30 days from the date of this letter.

lf you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567-6762.

eva cnu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Donna Drogos

santini.3



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVrcT

. DAV|D J. KEARS, ^f":rT3l RAFATA.

R0*l+6
SHAHID, DIRECTOR

srld 5009

March 13, 1996

Aun: Madelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
2151 Salvio St., Suite H
Concord CA 94520

Attn: Pegry Harmon

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFOhIMENIAL HEALTH
1131 Haftor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 945@-652
(51 0) 567€777

(s l0)687-9r00

(510)317-8888
Santani Foods
2480 Grant Ave
San Lnrenzo CA 94580

Subject: Well destruction at 16505 Worthley I)r,, Sat Iorenzo CA 94580

Doar Ms. Massey and Ms, Harmon;

The Alameda County Departmont of Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Divlsion and the
San Francisco Regional Water Quality Control Board have reviewed the case closure sumgory for the
above referenced site and conour that no further action relatd to tle release from the fomler underground
storage tanks is required at this time.

continue groundwater monitoring at the site,

Well deshuction pormits may be obtained fiom Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation,
Znne 7. Theb tnlephono number is (510)48+2600, Additionally, you will need to notif fiis office 72
hours in advance of thE well abandonment field aotivities.

Please oall me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

o: Gordon Coleman - File(ALL)

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring the seven groundwato
monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-7) at the site must be properly dooommissioned beftre our agenoy
will issue the Remedial Action Completion Certilicatiou (closure letter). A report must bo submited to
this office documenting the abandonment of the monitoring wells g a letter stating your fuhtentions to



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAV|D J. KEARS, ^ffil?l Ro+t+6
ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES

(LOP)

This office has reviewed the case doEure summary for the above referenced 6ite and concur
that no further action related to the underground tank release is required at this time. Before a
Ie-.T.e9i:L.iqLon gompletlon tetter is sent, the onsite monitoring wells (MW-1, MW_Z, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-s, MW€, and MW-| should ba dscommissionea, f Ueywitt no longeibe
monitored. Pleasil notify this office upon completion of well destruciion so a cloiure lptter can
be issued.

ENVIBONMENTAL

silD 5009

November 12, 19tt8

Ms. Madelyn Massey
1003 Central Ave
Tracy, CA 95376

165ri9
RE: Well Decommission at!6€6-Worthley Dr., San Lorenzo CA g4SgO

DearMS. Massey:

Well destruction permits may be obtained from Alameda County public Works.
reactred at (5 1 0)-67S5575.

lf you have any questions, lcan be reacfied at (S10) 567€976.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

AgS009 vdestruollon

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502{577
(51 0) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

They can be



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J.

strd 5009

Ootober 10, 1996

Attn: lvladelyn Massey
Tracy Federal Bank
1003 Central Ave
Tracy CA 95376

Atfir: Tyler Abbott
Sanhni Foods
16505 Worthley Dr.
San Lorenzo CA 94580

ENVIRONMENTAL HEAIITH
ENVIRONMENI.'AL PROTECTION
1{3't Harbor Bay Parlway, #tr50
Alam€da, CA 945026577

Ro#r?6
SERVICES

I
(s10) 5676700 F$( (sto) 33?"9335

(209)839-2130

(510)317-8888

Subject: Well destruction at 16505 lVorthley Dr', San Lorenzo CA 94580

Dear Ms. Massey and Mr. Abbou:

As indicated in our Marph 13, 1996 letter (se€ attached), the Alameda County Dopartment of
Envimnmental Health, Envimnmental Proteotion Division and the. San Francisoo Regional Water QuBlity
Conrol Board have reviewed the case closure slrmmary for the abovs referenced site and poncur that no
firrther action retaied to the relsase from the former underground storago tanks is required at this time.

Please be advised that if there are no plans to continue groundwater monitoring, the seveo gtundwater
monitoring wells (MW-l through MW-7) at the sitE must be properly decommissioned before our agency
will issue the Remedial Action Completion Certification (ctosure letter). A report mustr be submited to
this office documenting the abandonmsnt of the monitoring wells q! a letter st{ting your ihJerfions to
continuc groundwater mouitoring at the site.

Well destuction permits may be obtained from Alameda County Flood Control and Wat€f Consersation"
Zone ?. Their teiephone number is (510t8+2600. Additionally, you will need to notiry this office 72
hours in advanse of the well abandonment field activities.

Please call me at (510)567-6755 if you have questions.

Sinperely,

./) , .4q,*fr4/-
Amy Leech
Ilazardous Materials Specialist

c: File(ALL)

ATTACEHE!{T



fi!ffm8fHlt *u,"'?
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agelcy Director
FO IT6

hrrnr n. SHAHtD, DtFEcroF

srrd 5009

Augrust 1, 1.995

Attn: Madelyn Maaeey
Tracy Federal Bank
2151 Salvio st
Concord cA 94520

Subjec!: Investlgations at

Dear Ms. Massey:

Per our telephone convereation !oday-, .this DeParEment oversees
;h; ;;.;fiJifTiemeai"tion of the eirbJect Eite in resard Eo soLl
arA avr.rra;r.rat' ar i nrrar:t- i cral'{ crne , eontlmination !o goll andand groundwater inveetigatione. - . contamination-to

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State water R€soutces Control Board

Divlsion ol Cldan Water Programs
UST Locdl Oversight Program

1 131 llarbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, cA 94502-8577

(5r 0) 567-6700

16505 Worthley Dr., San L'orenzo, CA

grouidwat,er was documetEed at_this site in 1988
;;"d;i oi gilofine and diesel underground etorage tanlcs
onJisigitt iicLudes the review of and-comneng.on.york
and teEhnical guidance on appropriate ^ invee
and monitorino schedulee untiL thie site qu

eetlgative aP
oualif,ieE forand monitoring schedules unt

to the
Our

cloeure.

Currently, Recon Environmental corporat ion (Recon) has compJ'eted
iti.i e"iiters of groundwater moniLoring at this sJ.te on your

behaLf .' Ae we disoussed, I sPoke with Marc PaPineau of Recon
ifriJ mornfng regarding this siue. We discugeed that the
iollowlng iEems-shoulE be included in the next quarterly
groundwater monitoring rePort :

1. Groundwater eamplee collected from monitoring well MW-- 1
should be analyZed for chlorinated hydrocarbo-ns by PP+
method#601or -624 .1 ,2 -D ich lo roe thanewasde tec ted in th le
wii f  at '0.9 ppb in Ehe'original investigation in 1987.and
groundwater iimples were not analyzed for this conaEit'uent
since that time.

2. Groundwater samples collected from monitoring wells Ml-} 
"t'a

MW-2 should be 
-analyzed 

for TPHg and BTEX and need -ACl be
analyzed for TPHd. Groundwater- eamplee- collected from
fi;it;;i"s wells Mw-e, MW-S-, and uw-e shouLd be anailyzed for
TPHd and BTgx and need 4gE be analyzed for TPIIg '

3. d section that preEents your recommendat j-ons for caqe -

"tosu"e. 
if warianted, tLau includes a discuEsion of the

validity of historical contsaminant concentrations in regard
to grouidwater monitoring well construction and depth to
groundwaler at t,hie eite.



Rot+6

Tracy Federal Bank
Re: 16505 Worthley Dr.,  San Lorenzo
Augrust 1, 1995
Page 2 of 2

PleaEe cortact me at (510) 567-6755 if you have questions of
commenEg.

Sincerely,

q,.sM*/-
aJv rJ(ch
uizardous Mater ials speciaLists

c: Marc Papineau
Recon Environmental CorP.
7000 Marina Bl-vd.,  4th FLoor
Brisbane CA 94005

Acting Chief of Environmental Protection - File (ALL)



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

RotTa
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTOR

March 15, 1994

InterTrade Inport-Export Inc.
16505 Worthley Drive
san Lorenzo, cA g45go

STID 5009

Re: Required lnvestigatlons at the Forner
site, located at 16505 Worthley Drive,
California

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stat6 Wat€r Fesdurces Conkol Board

Division ot Cban Water Prcqrams
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 2714530

euL and Ready fooda
San Lorenzo,

To Whon It lrtay Concern,

In itune 1987, Beta AEgociates placed exploratory borings at the
site and cotLected soil sanplei fron valious deiths, ringing fron
l-foot to 15-feet below ground surface (bgs). fne inalytis-ot
the soil_samples identifled up to lo partl per niltlon lppn)Motor oil. seven of the borings were- conveited into noriiioitng
wells. {l.lw-1 through ilW-?) . cround water samples rrere collected
fron these monitoring lrells, and the eamples- idlentlfiedt O.9 parts
per billion (ppb) X,2-Dichloroethane and trace concentrations of
lead.

9! qgle 23, L988, four underground storage tanke (USTE), one
10,ooo-ga1lon and one 51 ooo-gal lon gasol ine tan*, 'and 6ire SrOOO-
gal-Ion and one 2,000-gallon dLeeel tank, were renoved fron ihe
above site.. The 5,000-gallon diesel Usi contained nultiple
holes. Additlonally, one soil sarnple collected fron the- diesel
l|r plt identifled up to 280 ppn fotat petroleum Hydrocarbong as
diesel (tPHd). very elevated levels of rpHd nere arso identified
frora sanples collected fron the excavated soil. F urther
excavation was conducted on the dlesel tan* pLt, and additional
tank plt samples were coLlected. It appears- frin tlre reEults of
these additional sarnpres that no6t of the goil contanLnation x.ar
excavated.

eround water lraa encountered in both the gasorine and diesel usr
Pitg. .One ground waler sarnple was collec€ed fron each of there
5^"$ llt":__ The ground watei sanple collected fron the gasoline
usT pit, .cw-A1, identified 3,100 ppb Total petroleun Hyirocarbons
as_gasoline (TPUg) and 69 ppb benllne. The ground watlr sanple
collected frorn the dlesel usr ptt, Gw-81, idEntlfieat up to sr.fooO
ppb TPHd and 1.0 ppb benzene. 

-



FotT6

fnterErade Inport-Export
Re! 16505 Worthley Dr.
! [arch t5, 1994
Page 2 of 3

cuidelinea establlEhed by the Callfornia Regional water euality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that the extent and severity of
egLl and grround lrater contaminatlon be deternLned when there is
evidence to lndlcate that a release fron an UsT will impact or
may have already inpacted the grround water.

You are required to conduct ground water Lnvestigations at the
Eite. It ls the understandlng of thiE offlce thit the seven
nonLtoring welle, lnstalled at the slte ln 1987, are Etill
Located at the site. ff this lE the case, you may use th€Ee
!reL16 as Irart of the requLred gnound water investigatlons.

The nonitorJ.nE vells nust b€ surveyed to an established benchmark
(i.e., llean Sea lcvet) to an accurasy of o.OL foot. Ground water
samples ar€ to be coLlected and analyzed quarteaXy, and vater
level neasurenentE and correspondlng ground water gradient
deterninatj.onE are to be collected nonthly. cround trater samples
are required to be analyzed for TpHg, Tptld, Total Oil & creaEe
(TOG), keroEene, benuene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes, and
chlorinated hydrocarbons.

This Departnent v1.11 oversee tha aEEeEEnent and rernediatLon of
your 6ite. Our overgight wlll lnclude the review of and conment
on sork proposals and technLcal guldance on appropriate
lnvestlgative approacbeE and rnonitoring sctredules. Ehe RWqCB nay
choose to take over aE lead agency lf it is deternined, following
the cornpJ.etion of the initlal agEegsmente, that there has been a
substantial inpact to ground water.

In order to properly conduct a Eite investigation. you are
required to obtain professJ.onal services of a reputable
environnental conEultant. All reports and proposals nust be
subnitted under seal of a California-Reglstered ceoloqiEt,
-Certifled Engineerlng GeologiEt. or -RAgistered Civil Engineer.

llbe quarterly ground water nonLtorLng report is due rlthla {s
days of, the date of this letter. Subsequent reports are to be
Eubmitt€d quarterly until thls slte qualifies for finat RWQCB
trsign-offtr. guch quarterly reports arE due the first day of the
second rnonth of each EubEequent quarter.

f,lhe ref,erenced quarterly reports nust d€EcrLbe the statuE of the
investigation and rnust include, anon{t others, the following
elements:



FOI?C

InterTrade Inport-Erport
Re: 16505 worthley Dr.
Uarch 15, 1994
Page 3 of 3

Details and results of aII work perforned during the
designated perlod of tlne: recoids of field observations
and data, boring and weII construction logs. vater level
data, chain-of -cuEtody forrns, Iaboratory results for all
sarnples coLlected and analyzed, tabulatLons of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

status of grround water contamination characterisation.

o Interpretations of resultB ! water leveL contour naps
showing gEadients, free and dissolved productf pLume
definition maps for each target conponent, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Reconnendations or planE for additional investigative work
or renediation.

Please be adviEed that this is a formal requeEt for a technical
report, pursuant to Sectio! 2722 fotA|. of, IitI€ 23 ealitonDla
code of R€quhtloDs. Any extenEionE of the stated deadlines, or
nodifications of the reguired taskE, nust be conflrned in writlng
by elther this agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questlons or connente, please contact ne at (510)
271-4530.

Jullet shin
Hazardous lrtaterlals Specialist

Patty caEnell
certtfied Engineering
Tooo Marina Blvd., 4th FIr.
Brisbane, cA 94005

Edgar Holrel}-File (aIS)

Sincerely,



ALAMEDA COL'bIIY

I{EALTFI CANE SEIIVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. l(EAnS, Aqefrcy tl ireclr] l

v 8a 1?i6 ( tosos toorthlg)

Fo?bFB (156s1 rlor{hl$)

ce r t i f i ed  Ma i l e r  # .  p  o6z  l zg  Og3

septenber 22, 1989

Ms. KeLly Hayden
Bl l rner Engineers,  fnc.
1829 clenent Avenue
Alameda cal i fornia 94 5 01,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIBONMENIAL HEALTH
lJazardous Materials Prograf tl
B0 S\Nan Way. Rtlr 2oO
Oal<land, Cn 94621
(415)

Re: Records Search for the warehouse located at 16500 worthley Drive
in San Lorenzo

Dear Ms. Hayden:

Per your letter request of September 5, L989, and per your
convErsation with Ms. Katherine chesick on septenber 13, l-989, \'/e
have searched our Site' Energency Response and Proposition 65
Notification files for infornation on soil or ground water
contamination and unauthorized releases at 16500 Worthley Drive in
San Lorenzo.

our search reveaLed no information concerning this address. However,
we do have the following infonnation on other Worthley Drive
addresses :

15651 worthley Drive:

Two businesses operating at this address share one underground
diesel fuel tank, use cleaning/degreaslng solvents and
generate waste oi1 . The tank, a double-walled tankr was
instal led in Novernber 1987.

L6505 worthley Drive:

Four steel underground storage tanks were relnoved frorn this
address on June is, : .eee. T*o tanks whlch had stored gasol ine
showed no obvious holes and the associated native soil sanples
had no detectable contamination. The fill surrounding the
tanks contained gasol ine up to 4'100 ppm gasoline. Ground
vtater collected irorn the associated excavation had low Level-s
of benzene, toluene, ethyJ. benzene and xylener with the
highest concentrat ion being o.089 ppm xylene, and 3.1 ppm of
gasol ine .

of the two other tanks, one had nultiple snall holes. Both
tanks had stored diesel fuet. Soil sarnples associated with
these tanks contained up to 260 ppm diesel; this contaminated



F,ola6
Ro?558Paqe 2 of 2

us. Kelly Hayden
L6500 worthley Drlve
September 22, L989

soi l  was excavated on July 23, 7988. Resampl ing revealed no
contaminants rltere present ln the remaining soj-l . Ground water
collected from the. excavation contained 51 ppm diesel. sampLes
of the fil-1" surrounding the tanks contained up to l-5,000 ppn
diesel  .

The above information is based only on records available within the
Alameda county Hazardous Materials Division. Additional information
may be available fron other agencies or parties.

You wi l l  be bi l led for the provis ion of  th is service (see attached).
If you have any questions concerninq this letter, please contact
Kather ine chesick at  (415) 271-4320.

S incere Iy ,

/rg, e/"*rffi;"--
Rafat A. Shahid,  chief ,
Hazardous Mater ials Divis ion

RAs: kac

cc! Kather ine chesick,  Hazardous l r later ia ls Divis ion
Fi les

attachment




